Omaha Public Power District 1623 Harney Omaha, Nebraska 68102-2247 402/536-4000

6.0.a

March 19, 1990 LIC-90-0225

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, DC 20555

Reference: Docket No. 50-285

Gentlemen:

Subject: Licensee Event Report 90-03 for the Fort Calhoun Station

Please find attached Licensee Event Report 90-03 dated March 19, 1990. This report is being submitted per requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B).

If you should have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

W. J. Totas

W. G. Gates Division Manager Nuclear Operations

WGG/tcm

Attachment

c: R. D. Martin, NRC Regional Administrator A. Bournia, NRC Project Manager P. H. Harrell, NRC Senior Resident Inspector INPO Records Center American Nuclear Insurers

9003260289 900319 PDR ADOCK 05000285 PDC

NAC FO (6-89)	RM	366										U.S. N	JCLEAR P	REGULATOR	Y COMMIS	SION					MB NO	3150-01	04		
						LICE	INS	SEE 6	EVEN	NT	REP	ORT	LER)				INFORM COMME AND RE REGULA THE PA	ATION NTS REEPORTS ATORY	URDEN P N COLLEC EGARDINI S MANAG COMMIS ORK RED ENT AND	EMENT SION	REQU DEN EL T BRAI WASHI	EST 50 STIMATE NCH (P.8 NGTON DJECT (0 HRS. TO TH 301, U.S DC 205	FOF E RE NU 55. A	WARD CORDS CLEAR IND TO OFFICE
FACILIT															-			DOCK	ET NUM	ER (2)	1		F	PAG	E (3)
F	or	t C	alt	101	in	Stat	tio	n Ur	it	No.	1							01	5101	010	012	1 815	1	OF	015
A	UX	DAT	ary	11	ee	dwat	ter	Pip	ing	Qu	itsi	de De	PORT DA	Basis	Due 1	to									
MONTH	-	DAY	YE		YE			OUENT	ALT	In		MONTH	DAY	YEAR		FA	CILITY N		LITIES IN			NUMBE	R(S)		
MONTR	+	DAT						NUMB	A	N	UMBER	MONTH	UAY	TEAR								1010			
														1.0			N				10	1.1.	1-1		
0 2	1	16	9	0	9	101	- 1	010	3-	-	do	d 3	119	90						0	15	1010	101	1	1
OPI	ERA	TING	-		THE	S REPO	RT IS	SUBM	TTED	PURE	UANT T	O THE R	LOUIREN	AENTS OF 1	0 CFR & //	Check o	ne or more	of the	following			4			
M	001	E (D)		1		20.40	2(6)					20.408	(e)			60.7	3(e)(2)(iv)				73	3.71(6)			
POWER			20.406(+)(1)(0)			50.36(e)(1)				50.73(a)(2)(v)							73.71(e)								
	(10) 0181			13	3 20.406(a)(1)(ii)					50.36(c)(2)				50.73(a)(2)(vii)				L	OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in Text, NRC Form						
					-	20.40	6(a)(1	1(100)			-	50.731	11(2)(1)			50.7	3(e)(2)(viii	1(A)			36	56A)			
					-		6(.)(1				X	60.734	1(2)(0)		-		3(e)(2)(viii	1(8)							
					1	20.40	6(a)(1)(v)				50.734				50.7	3(+)(2)(x)								
NAME											L	ICENSEE	CONTAC	T FOR THIS	LER (12)						EPU	ONE NUM	RED		
and the																		1	AREA CO		LEFRE				
Lar	rv	L.	Le	hm	an	. Sh	if	t Te	chn	ica	1 4	iviso	r						4 10 1	2 5	1.2	131-	1.61	01	210
						,	*****		Concerned of	Contraction of Address	A REAL PROPERTY AND INCOME.	a manufacture man success		T FAILURE	DESCRIBE	DINT	HIS REPO			610	1.2	121-	1.01	01	<u> </u>
CAUSE	51	STEM	c	OMP	ONEN	т [MAI	NUFAC	R	EPOR	TABLE				SYSTEM		MPONENT		MANUFAC	2		ATABLE			
	T	1					-										1.1	1	1 1	_				*****	
	T		-		-												-								
		1	13	1	1		1	1							11	1	11		11	1					
							_	SUPPL	EMENT	TAL P	EPORT	EXPECT	ED (14)						EXPE	CTED		MONT	DA	Y	YEAR
XYE	15 (1	11 900. 0	comple	rte E	XPEC	TED SU	BMIS	SION D	ATE)			-) NO						SUBMI	ISSION E (15)		01	4 1 1	6	91.0
ABSTRA	•	Rear	nal	ys	is	of	the	e Au	xili	iar	y Fe		ter 1	lines l											

the containment side isolation valves revealed two 45 degree elbows to be in an overstressed condition as defined by the original design basis. Rigid seismic restraints, installed on the valves to control seismic inertia, excessively restrict the thermal movement of the lines and cause stresses to exceed design basis piping code allowables. Further analysis of the piping demonstrated that the stresses incurred in the piping elbows due to thermal expansion fall within the criteria of ASME approved code exception cases, but outside the normal stress limits of the code used in the USAR. At 1450, on February 16, 1990, the piping was determined to be outside the plant design basis as specified in the USAR. Investigation of the problem revealed that the design deficiency has existed since plant construction.

The corrective actions include functional testing of the Auxiliary Feedwater System, non-destructive examination of the piping elbows, visual inspection for gross discernible damage, and a modification to comply with design basis.

LICENSEE EVENT REPOR TEXT CONTINUATIO	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 500 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530). U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20555. AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.									
ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LE	R NUMBER (6)			PAGE	(3)			
		YEAR	NUMBER	REVISION			1			
Fort Calhoun Station Unit No. 1	0 5 0 0 0 218 5	910 -	a 013 -	- 010	010	OF	0	15		
EXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A(s) (17)	1 1 1 1 1 1 2 8 15	19101-1	<u>u 0[3]</u> -	-1010	1012	101	10	15		
Standard (USAS) piping code Bi duplicated and expanded with in Mechanical Engineer (ASME) code (1971). Since that time, seve piping stresses exceed normal acceptable with an adequate ma approved and incorporated into acceptable per the ASME code (III NB-3653.7). The USAR does reflects USAS piping code B31. the ASME code cases noted above As a part of a response to def Modification Inspection (SSOMI Element (CQE) piping at Fort (Thermal Anchor Motion (TAM) du of the auxiliary feedwater lir containment side isolation val overstressed condition as defi seismic restraints, installed excessively restrict the therm outside the limits of the USAS demonstrated that the stresses expansion fall within the crit above. Hence, the as-built co case exceptions, but not allow this reason, the piping was po considered operable because th ASME code exceptions.	the implementation of the story of the story of the story. These of the ASME code (1981) (ASME Code Cases N-319 is not incorporate these of (1968 Draft) and was between the Steam of the story of the s	the Amer piping an ave been have been e except and are & N-47-2 e except s not rev g a Safet pore Crit rently be hof pip Generator egree elt dix F, Se rol seism her analy ng elbows SME code ed by the eferenced design t	ican Soci nd compor document en found ions have consider 28 and AS ions beca vised to ty System tical Qua eing rean ing. The rs and th bows to b ection F. mic inert cause str ysis of t s due to e excepti e current d in the basis, bu	ety o ents ed wh to be been ed ME Se use i incor Outa lity alyze e in 2.1. ia, esses he pi thermo ons no ASME USAR. t sti	f ere ction t pora ge d for alys a Rig ping al oted code For 11	te is id				

At 1450, on February 16, 1990, the piping was determined to be outside the plant design basis as specified in the USAR. At this time, the plant was at approximately 78% power and decreasing as part of a planned shutdown for a refueling outage. Subsequently, a "one hour" report was made to the NRC at 1548 pursuant to 10 CFR 50.72(b)(1)(ii)(B). This event is also reportable pursuant to 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B). The plant later entered Mode 5, Refueling Shutdown, as planned.

Investigation of the problem revealed that a design deficiency has existed since original plant construction. The original design analysis accounts for stresses due to thermal expansion in the piping without the rigid restraints. During plant construction, the contracted architect/engineer (A/E) altered the design to incorporate the additional rigid supports for seismic considerations without reanalyzing for stresses due to thermal expansion. Since thermal expansion provisions were not incorporated into the as-built configuration, additional stresses resulted.

	S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/02 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH TH INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST, 500 HBS, 500 HBS,										
TEXT CONTINUATION		INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST. 50.0 HRS. FORWA COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECOR AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P.530). U.S. NUCLE. REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFI OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.										
ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3)										
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER										
Fort Calhoun Station Unit No. 1	0 5 0 0 0 2 8 5	910 - 01013 - 010 013 0F 0										
EXT (If more spece is required, use additional NRC Form 305A's) (17)												
Bulletins 79-02 and 79-14. Oma second outside engineering firm not discovered as the consultar the reanalysis. The 1985 SSOMI	The piping was reanalyzed in 1979 to address concerns raised in NRC IE Bulletins 79-02 and 79-14. Omaha Fublic Power District (OPPD) contracted a second outside engineering firm to perform this analysis. The deficiency was not discovered as the consultant did not include TAM loads in the models during the reanalysis. The 1985 SSOMI audit discovered this deficiency and prompted the current generic review of all large bore CQE piping for TAM.											
inadequacies by the original pl construction. The precise root insufficient amount of informat	The primary cause of this event is attributed to design deficiency: inadequacies by the original plant A/E in making system design changes during construction. The precise root cause can not be determined due to an insufficient amount of information and documentation concerning practices and procedures utilized by the A/E in 1972.											
A secondary cause was the exclu- reanalysis. A contributing fac on content of documents for the documents specify the terms of of the contractor. For the 197 extent of the reanalysis of the	tor to this was inade procurement of servi the agreement for ser 9 reanalysis contract	quate procedural guidance ces. These procurement vice, or what is required agreement, the required										
There was an additional factor undetected by OPPD for an exter reanalysis were contracted task required to provide a detailed expertise and the approved Qual were relied upon.	nded period. Both the s. Since OPPD did no additional review of	original design and the t have the resources each contractor's work, the										
The impact on the ability of the design function was examined. piping which could lead to plass piping component material or breas isolation valve yoke (which is An operability analysis based of Section III NB-3653.7 has demone normal code allowables, the ass within acceptable limits to pre- have been determined to have su The deflection and bending stree determined to be acceptable, and predicted loading.	The TAM loads induce tic ratcheting and/or ittle fracture of the restrained and acts a on ASME Code Cases N-3 istrated that although ociated strains and t clude material failur fficient margin to pr ess of the valve stem	secondary stresses in the fatigue failure of the cast iron containment s a structural load path). 19 & N-47-28 and ASME the elbow stresses exceed hermal ratcheting check are e. The valve yoke stresses event brittle fracture. were calculated and										
Continuing reanalysis has revea Main Steam and Safety Injection condition was reported to NRC p 1990, and will be documented in by April 16, 1990.	piping in containmen oursuant to 10 CFR 50.	t due to TAM. This 72(b)(2)(i) on March 16,										

									ALC: NOT THE OWNER.
MBER (2)			LEF	R NUMBER	(6)		P	AGE ())
	1	YEAR		NUMBER		REVISION		П	
10 10 1 21	1815	910	_	a 01	3 -	010	014	OF	0 15
	101012	0 0 2 8 5		1445	NUMBER	NUMBER	NUMBER NUMBER	NUMBER NUMBER	NUMBER NUMBER

The following corrective actions have been completed:

- Safety Analysis for Operability (SAO) 90-003 was issued on February 18, 1990. The Auxiliary Feedwater System was functionally tested per SP-FW-14 on February 17, 1990. This testing cycled the valves in question under operating loads, which provided further evidence of operability.
- 2. A third outside engineering firm performed an independent review of the results of the reanalysis completed in 1979. This review found the results of the reanalysis acceptable with the exception of the findings noted in the SSOMI audit.
- 3. Since 1979, OPPD Design Engineering has augmented the engineering staff with personnel having a higher level of expertise and has made provision for acquiring supplemental contract personnel with expertise in engineering areas as required for independent review. These additional resources help provide a more thorough review of contract work.
- 4. Fort Calhoun Station Training has begun implementation of a training program for appropriate Design Engineering personnel. These programs address Quality Assurance, System design training, and procurement of materials and services. Currently, the Quality Assurance and Procurement training courses are in place. The on-going training in these areas will aid in preparation of comprehensive procurement documents requesting services and provide a basic knowledge of what type of vendor QA program is required for assurance of quality work.

The following corrective actions will be implemented as follows:

- A visual inspection for gross discernible damage of the affected Auxiliary Feedwater isolation valve operators, yokes, and restraints will be performed during the current 1990 refueling outage.
- 2. The affected Auxiliary Feedwater piping restraints will be modified during the current 1990 refueling outage to comply with the USAS code and the USAR design basis. Any further defects or deficiencies found at this time will also be corrected prior to exceeding 300 degrees F in the Reactor Coolant System.
- 3. Nondestructive examination of the Auxiliary Feedwater piping elbows will be performed during the current 1990 refueling outage to determine if any surface defects, requiring further evaluation per ASME Section XI, are present.

LICENSEE EVENT		APPROVED OME NO 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/92 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P630), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION. WASHINGTON, DC 20565, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-6/104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.											
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	1	L	ER NUMBER (B)	T	PAGE	(3)					
		YEAR	L	SEQUENTIAL	NUMBE		T	T					
Fort Calhoun Station Unit No.	. 1 0 15 0 0 0 2 8 5	910	-	0 0 0 3	- 010	01	5 01	FO	15				
TEXT (If more space it inquired, use additional NRC Form 305A's) (17)					-			-					
Services (GEI-3	Engineering procedure for P 32) will be changed to provi	de gu	ida	ance con	ncernin	g							

content of documents for the procurement of services as specified in the OPPD Quality Assurance Plan (Sec 4.1). These changes will help assure that documentation for procurement of services is completed in accordance with the current QA plan. The changes will be implemented by November 30, 1990.

LER 89-021 also concerned deficiencies in contracted design tasks.